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Dortliond, Oregon, sept,, 15, 1906,

Hon. Harry Lane,
Mavor,
city.

Degr Sir:-

Your letter of the 8th inst. transmitting letter of Mr.
Sanderson Reed, has been received.

These places have been examined from time to time, and while
I think everything is perfectly safe, I have instructed Mr. Powell,
inspector, to have the dArain he mentions extended about 4 feet, I will
also have the gutters cleaned out and everything in shape for winter

rains.

Mr. Reeds letter 1s returned with this communication,

Very respectfully,

! P
e T 7
City Engineer.



OFFICE OF THE

HARRY LANE,
MAYOR MAMSE
CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

PORTLAND, OREGON,

Sept. 8,

190 6

Mr. D. W. Tay;or{

City Emgineer, City.

Degr Sir:

-

I enclose herewith a letter from Ir, canderson Reed, dated Sept.
T 1906, rela?iva to tile draim on Thurman Street. ; wish you wou1§
irmediately investigate this matter, take such action as will prevent

destrustion of property, and rsport to me.

Very trply yours,

Mayor.
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DA e September 26, 1906,

Hon. Harry Lane, Mayor,

Portland, Oregbn.
pear Sir:

I beg to thank you for your lestter of September 21st,
regarding poles on the Thurman street bridge, showing that the
railway company has asked their engineering department to submit
plans.

In this connection I take the liberty of saying that this is
exactly the condition that has existed since the bridge was con-
structed. The railway company promised to get its engineer to get
up ornamental plans and there the matter ends, excepting that I
trust that in this instance if the rallway company does not attend
to the poles within a few days the city authorities will do so.

Any one can make a pole that would hold those wires and for
the railway company to suggest that they are looking for ornamental
poles, after having stuck up wooden poles on the side-walk of the
bridge, is note-worthy. £ :

Yggrﬁ very truly, 9,

Ly
S g
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Sostland, Oregon, Sept. 20, 1906,

Hon. Harry Lans,
Mayor, Bldg.
Dear Sir.—
I return herewith letter from Mr, Sanderson Reed relative to
trolly vnoles on Thurman Street Bridge,
This matter wus teken up some time ago with the Rallway company
and on Sept., l4th I wrote again to Mr. Fuller furnishing him with a
blue print of the »ridge plan.
I enclose cory of his answer, which I think will ensure the
erection of gultable poles in a short tins,
I do not consider there is any danger at the approaches to the
bridge, but in order to remove anv possibility.of an accldent, I have

ingtructed my bridge foreman to erect light railings at these points.

Yours respectimlly,

City Engineer,
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Mr. D. ¥, Taylor,
city Fngineer,
Portland,Ore,

Dear Sir:-

Replying to yours of Sept. 14th regarding the erection of
new trolley woles on the outside of the sidewslk of the Thurman Street
Bridge, bseg to state that we have raquested our Enginsering Departiment
Lo formulate and submit a design for such ornamental poles. When this

is done, we will present same to vour department for apnroval.

Yourg very trully,
F. I. Fuller,
Vice President.
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Lresandergon Reed,
Fenton Building,

City.

Near Siyiw

Reterring to your Zetler of S2puv.7th,1708
relati ve to trolly poles on Thurman Sireet Rridge, I will
88y %riat the following has been received from the Ciiy
Engine er:

® 1 herewith return letter from lr.Banderson
Beed r slative to troliy wmoles on Thurman Street pridge.

This matier was taken up soue time ago wilh
the Ra ilvay pompany and on Sepit.l4th T wrote again to ¥r.
Fullsyr furnishing him with & blue print of the bridge plan.

,ﬁngg 4 1 enclose copy of his anawer, which I think will
TPy ﬂ@;ﬁh& arection ~f suitable poles in a shost time.
4 0_‘ S,

I do not consider ithere ls eny danger at che
8PP pooewes Lo the bridge, bus in ordar te rerove iy
POC yuipi.lity of wn accident, I have instrvcted my biidge fore-
M 4 te gwrecet light railings at these points,

Yours vasvectfully,
D.V.Taylor,

City Bngineer, "
Tetter from ¥,J.Puller to D.V.Te lor,Rity Engineer:

V¥ Replying to yorrs of fept.lath regarding the
erection of uew trolly poles on the outside or the sidewalk
o the Thurmap Street Bridge, beg to state that we have
requested our’ pYWgineering Department to formalate and gubmit
& depign for ‘suc™h ornamental peles.

¥
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your depatt

[
W
m

Yhen this i& done, we will present same to
ent for approval.
Yours very truly,

,7.Puller,

e
i

Pl ca=-Pre ss

gant.®

Yours very truly,

Hayor,



OFFICE OF THE C,/&HH%!LRRY LANE,
MAYOR
MAYOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

PORTLAND, OREGON, 190

Sept. 8, 6

kr, Sandersom Resd,
Attornoy at Law,
Fenton Bldg., City.
Dear Sir:

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter umder date of
the 7th inst., relative te themThgrman Street Bridge. I have takenm
this matter up with the City Ergireer and have instructed him to

investigate and see what cam be dome,

Very truly yours,

iayor,
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Hoa. Harry lLane,
Hayor of Pertland,
Poriland, Orepon,
BDeary Sire
Following your suggestion, I neg to report to you that on |
the Taurman strect bridize there are four poles, two on each side of
t.:e bridge, which are w menance 0 passengers on whe cars,

As vou know, the tracks on the Thurman strest bridge run by the
gdze of <c¢he silae=-walk, and nov in tie center of che bridee, The poles
are alsc on the edge of { .g sidewalk. There have been twoe wccidents
cn his bridge, one tc¢ a ccaductor withiin the past few weeks, and

one to a passenger whc was saved by his umbrelia fron bHeing nurt.
When the bLridge was made I.e stresce-car conpany agreed, Shrough
Mre Swigert, to remove (iese poles and subvstituse stesl ruds of an

)

atoractive desion on »oe ouislde of the bridegs. It was & recognized

)

act that it was an error to place these poles ws gy are, This
promise was made by Mr. Swigert poraonally at a mecting of the resgie
dents of Wiilamsole Haiznts,

In this connection, I heg further to say t:iat the approaches 10

this hridee are dangerous, Tiaerse should he a ruiling o mulde pas=-

senrars to tiie sids-walX on tiie
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Bept.27, 6

¥r.D.¥.Taylor,
City Engineevy,
City.
Dear Jir:-

Referriug again to the matter of trolley
p oleg on the Thurman Street Bridge, Ir.5Fuller in his letter
undar date of Sept.19,1906, szys that he has requested his
Engineering Department te formulate and submit a design for such
ornemental poles. When this is dove, he will present same
to you for your approval.

I am in roceipt today of o letter from Mr.,
Sanderson Rsed saying, that this iz exaclly the condition
that hag existed since the bridge was constructed, and that
the railway company , through ¥r,8wigert, promised to get up
ornemental poles but that there the matiercndés.

It seems to me that if these pcles are a
menance to passengers cp@ssing this bridge that immediate
action should be taken toward thelr removal.

| Kindly inform me wiat actlon you take in this
matter, énd oblige,

Yours very truly,

Hayor.
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D. W. Taylor, Esq.,
City Bngineer,

Dear Sir:
I see they are still figuring on the)beauty of those poles

on the Thurman Street bridge and it is fair toAresume that from the
time involved in the study of the architecture for these new poles
they will be very beautiful, and I trust you will approve of the foregoing
sarcastic remark, which applies, however, only %o the railroad company.,

Russell & Blyth have dug a hole on Thurman on the south side
where they are building their new little one story house and they drain
a large amount of surface into the hole and then dump it on Thurman
Street, Having cut the grass off it carries with it rmud and of course
this Tills the street, I asked one of the men who was digging up there
if he was going to clean out the sutter and he said he was not the
guilty party but that the guilty party was a man named Riley., The
result of this procedure is that that side of ithe street is under water
to day because the mud has made it impossible %o keep the cateh bpasin
open at the end of Rugby Street on Thurman and if it was not for the
catch basin right opvosite %y front door the chances are the water would
have washed -away & pood deal of our lot,

Why can't a catdr basin be put in,say aboui in front of Col,
Jordan's house or a little above? This street is on a slant, slanting
from gouth to north and all the water that reaches the south side of the
street flows across, A couple of catch basins would relieve the trouble

immensely.
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In addition to this that place on the Weinhard property runs
down into Thurman Street and has never been attended to and if it
were drained to run into the tile drain, as easily could be done, it
would keep Thurman Street good and clear. If the contractors on
Willamette Heights were made to be a little careful there would bo no
trouble at all with the water as there are plenty of drains to carry
off the water, but they are rendered useless when a hard rain comes

by the carelessness of individuals,

Yours truly,

i Ay
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A @79%/ Sepss 7, 1908,

Hone Harry Lans,
Maycr of Portland,
Pur;iand, Oregon,
Dear Sir:

A Ten=-ineh tile drain runs on itiae socuth siae of Thurman
streev to carry off the surface water from the 1ill beyond, ihe
surface water being conveyed ©o tihis sub=soil drain by catch-basins,
« It works very well and prevents the hill from being washed out
in u heavy downpour.

This tilie drain takes the water from the entire hill, excepting
that in a heavy rain this is impossible, At the west end of this
tile drain a six-incn drain connects with it., The six-inch drain run-
ning ug tne nill to the land of Weinhardt, I think iz is, where they
aave naue a large ©i11 on Aspoin street, The convractors nave left
tnis Fill in suclh condibfticn that the mouih of tne tile drain is in
danger ¢of neing clogged by mud and debris, and if this hapyens, the
waters from the little canyon will be daxmed by the f£ill and will not
be carried off., Besides, the quantities of mud that flow down under
L@ present situation mey clog un the tile drain below,

I have wriclen Lo Mr. Taylor ahoutv @his matter and e has been
on *“he ground with me, huc nuthilg has bheen dong, The owners cr tlie

contracteors shouwld hHe compellad to extend the tils drain one lengih

[

¢ that the mouih would not bhecome clogged,
It ig impossibleg e thinkthnat this will not c¢log, because ilie
catch=nasinuon Aspen sirecht wilch arg much larger tuan Siig oile

drain ars clogsea btoday and will have to he cleansd nefere e winter
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rains ccommence, or e¢lse Aspen sire2t will be washed into Thurman




OFFICE OF THE HARRY LANE,
MAYOR hac

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

PORTLAND, OREGON, _ae;xh.. l&’,___~190_6_.__

Mr.8andersoh Reed,
Fenton Bldg.,
Citye
Dear Sir:-
Referring to your letter of Sept.?th;,
relative to tidd drain, will say that I have today
received the following commurication from Mr.D.W.Taylocr,

City Engineer:

" Your letter of the 8th inst. transmitting
letter of Mr,3anderson Reed, has been received.
These places have been examined from time
to time, and while I think evetything is perfectly safe,
I have instructed Mr.Powell, inspector, to have the ¢rain
he mentionsgextended about 4 feet., I will also have the
gutters cleaned out and evegything in shape for winter
rainsl
Very respectfully,
D.¥.Taylor,
City Engineer, "
Thanking you for having callod m& attention

to this matter, I am,

Very truly yours,

Mayor,



HAarRRY LANE,
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
MAYOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON

PORTLAND, OREGON,_ — - 190

Sept. 8,

Kr. Sanderson Reed,
AtterneyvatmLaw,
Fenton Bldg., City.
Dear Sir: ]
I am in receipt of your letter under date of Sept, 7, 1906,
relative to tile draim ow Thihrman Street, ard in reply will say that
I have this day reforred the matter to the City Engineer with instruatimns

te immediately investigate awd take such sctiom as will prevent destrunetiowm
of property.

I thank you for calling my attemtiom to this matter.
Very respectfully,

Mayor,



HoveBihe,

Mr.Sabderson Reed,
Fonton Building,
CITY.

Dear Sirse

I am in receipt of & copy of your letter of
November 7th,1906 addressed t¢ Hr.Taylor, City Engineer,
with reference t{o the troliey poles on the Thurman Suroct

Bridge, for which I thank youe
Very tLruly yours,

Hayor.



Bept.27th,

Mr;ﬂandersan Raed,
FPenton Bldg.,
City.
Dear 8ir:-

I am in receipt of your letter under date of
gept.26th,1906 relative to¢ trolley poles on the Thurman 8tireet
Bridge. I have today written to the City Enginecer, lir.D.¥W.
Taylor, the following letter:

Referring agein to the matter of ftroliey poles
on the Thurman Strect pridge, Ir.puller 1n his letter under
date of 8ept.lv,1906, says that he has requested hig Duginser-
ing Department to Tormukate and subnit a design for such
ornamental polesg, and when this is done, ke will present same
to you for your appreval.

I am in receipt of o letier today from
Myr.Sanderson Reed saying, that this isexuctly the condition
that has existed siance the Lridge was conglructed, and that
the railway company, through Mr.Swigert, promised to get up
ernamental poles bui that there the matier cnds.

It seema o we that if these poles ars a
menance L0 passengers crossing this bridge that immediale
action should be taken tovard their removal,

Kindly inform us vhat action you take in
this matier, and oblije,

Yours very Lruly,
Harry Lane,
}{6.&&701" o "

I assure you that 17 these poles are o nerance

to the passengers. copssing this bridge, 1 will use every effort

to have them removed.
: Yours wvery lruly,

afF >
iLa::j 5

6



